

**GOVERNMENT OF SINDH SINDH REVENUE BOARD** Karachi, the 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2019.

## NOTIFICATION (Sindh Sales Tax on Services)

No.SRB-3-4/25/2019.----- In exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (1) of section 34 of the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Act, 2011 (Sindh Act No. XII of 2011), read with section 35 and clause (a) of sub-section (1) of section 36 thereof, the Board is pleased to appoint the Deputy Commissioners of the Sindh Revenue Board, as mentioned in column (2) of the Table below, to be a Commissioner SRB or Commissioner (Appeals) SRB and to exercise such powers and to perform such functions of a Commissioner SRB or Commissioner (Appeals) SRB under the Act and the rules, notifications and orders issued thereunder, as may be assigned to them:-

## TABLE

S. No.	Name of the Officer
(1)	(2)
01.	Mr. Zamir A. Khalid
02.	Mr. Aamir Ali
03.	Mr. Sohail Ahmed Kalhoro
04.	Mr. Ghulam Mohiuddin Asim
05.	Syed Rizwan Ali

02. This notification is subject to the limitations and conditions that:-

6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Shaheen Complex, M.R Kiyani Road, Karachi. **Ph:** 021-99217800 **Fax:** 021-99217823 **Website:** www.srb.gos.pk

- (i) it does not confer any privilege or right for the purpose of pay scale, seniority or regular appointment to the post of Commissioner SRB or the Commissioner (Appeals) SRB;
- (ii) the officers, specified in column (2) of the above Table, shall be entitled to the salary, pay scale, allowance and privilege of their substantive position of the Deputy Commissioner SRB; and
- (iii) the Board may, at any time and in its own discretion, withdraw, in relation to all or any of the officers specified in column (2) of the above Table, the appointment, powers and functions of the Commissioner SRB or Commissioner (Appeals) SRB, as given in this notification, without assigning any reason.

03. This notification shall take effect immediately and is issued in supersession of the Notifications No. SRB-3-4/10/2015 dated 6<sup>th</sup> July, 2015, No. SRB-3-4/29/2017 dated 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2017 and No. SRB-3-4/5/2018 dated 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2018 and also supersession of Part-II of the notification No. SRB-3-4/19/2017 dated 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2017.

(Khalid Mahmood) Chairman

[File No. SRB/TP/64/2016]